

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BOOZ ALLEN HAMILTON HOLDING  
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-01603-CCB  
Filed: September 9, 2022

**PLAINTIFF'S PRE-HEARING BRIEF**

**(REDACTED VERSION)<sup>1</sup>**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 2

**I. The United States Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits** ..... 2

A. The Merger Agreement is an Unreasonable Restraint of Trade..... 2

1. *The relevant market is signals intelligence modeling and simulation services under the OPTIMAL DECISION contract* ..... 4

2. *Booz Allen and EverWatch expect that they are only bidders for OPTIMAL DECISION, and, therefore, that their Merger Agreement would result in a merger to monopoly*..... 8

3. *The Merger Agreement has resulted and is likely to result in anticompetitive effects, including reduced incentives to compete* ..... 13

4. *The reduced incentive to compete is likely to result in other anticompetitive effects, including increased price and diminished quality* ..... 15

B. There Are No Significant Countervailing Competitive Effects ..... 19

**II. The United States Would be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction**..... 22

**III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction**..... 25

**IV. Defendants’ Proposed Order Would Not Restore the Competitive Intensity that Would Occur Absent the Merger Agreement**..... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 28

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Glob., LLC*, 874 F.3d 1019, 1026 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 24

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294, 325 (1962)..... 4, 5

*Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.*, 600 F. Supp. 1326, 1332 (E.D. Mich. 1985) ..... 24

*De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States*, 325 U.S. 212, 220 (1945)..... 24

*F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708, 726 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 26, 28

*F.T.C. v. Swedish Match N. Am. Inc.*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151, 173 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 26

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*, 405 U.S. 562, 573 (1972)..... 28

*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34, 65 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 28

*Glen Holly Ent., Inc. v. Tektronix Inc.*, 352 F.3d 367, 373 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Grumman Corp. v. LTV Corp.*, 527 F. Supp. 86, 89-90 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 7, 8

*Marathon Oil Co. v. Mobil Corp.*, 530 F. Supp. 315, 320 (N.D. Ohio 1981)..... 27

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*, 138 S. Ct. 2274, 2284 (2018)..... 3, 22

*Therapearl LLC v. Rapid Aid Ltd.*, No. CCB-13-2792, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135851, at \*20 (D. Md. Sept. 25, 2014) ..... 4

*Tower Air, Inc. v. Fed. Exp. Corp.*, 956 F. Supp. 270, 281 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 6

*United States v. Aetna Inc.*, 240 F. Supp. 3d 1, 70 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 14, 28

*United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*, 507 F. Supp. 412, 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 26, 27

*United States v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Lexington*, 376 U.S. 665, 671-672 (1964) ..... 3

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36, 82 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 28

*United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.*, 898 F.2d 1278, 1283..... 3, 9

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 2
